

Purchasing Summary

EVENT # 6736	TITLE: Protective Clothing for Savannah Fire Rescue	ESTIMATED COST: \$165,660.00	
TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Bid	ANNUAL CONTRACT ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT □	ONE TIME PURCHASE	

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)

March 28, 2019 through December 31, 2019

DBE (IF APPLICABLE)

This project was not identified as a DBE project because the requirement of three certified DBEs could not be met at the time this bid was released.

MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)

N/A

NOTES

Recommend approval to award an annual contract for protective clothing for the Savannah Fire Rescue Department to Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. in the estimated amount of \$139,800.00 and Ten-8 Fire and Safety Equipment of GA in the estimated amount of \$25,860.00. The structural firefighter protective clothing is used by firefighters working in hostile environments during emergency response. This agreement will allow Savannah Fire Rescue personnel to continue service delivery. The protective gear allows the for the protection of employees as specifications included addressing carcinogenic particulate protection incorporated into the clothing, and allows the department to remain operationally functional for public safety delivery. The bid specifications include the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standards for selection of structural firefighter protective clothing, and Savannah Fire Rescue's current inventory for issue. This contract is being recommended for award to the lowest bidder per line item.

The bid advertised, opened, and reviewed. Delivery: As needed. Terms: Net 30 days.

The bidders were:

L.B.	Municipal Emergency Services	(Charlotte, NC)(D)	\$149,100.00*
L.B.	Ten-8 Fire and Safety Equipment	(Forsyth, GA) ^(D)	\$181,560.00*
03.	FireLine, Inc.	(Winder, GA) ^(D)	\$147,380.00
04.	North America Fire Equipment Company, Inc.	(Decatur, AL) ^(D)	\$154,910.00
05.	Bennett Fire Products Company	(Woodstock, GA) ^(D)	\$200,450.00

A pre-proposal meeting was conducted and two vendor attended. (D) Indicates a non-local, non-DBE firm. (*)Indicates total bid price. Recommend approval.

Local Available: Yes DBE Available: Yes Total Sent: 265 Total Received: 5

Vendor Federally Debarred/Suspended: No